CHAPTER XXVII.

Pab'y 28, 1870.

An Act to legalize and confirm the action of the Common Council of the City of Minneapolis in issuing the bonds of said city to aid in stopping the flowage of water from the Mississippi River through the Tunnel under Nicollet and Hennepin Islands, and to legalize and render valid such bonds.

Preamble.

SHOTION 1. Confirmation of the proceedings of the Common Council of said city in regard to the issue of bonds set forth in Preamble.

9. When act to take effect,

Whereas, The common council of the city of Minneapolis, in the county of Hennepin, did, by resolution, on the seventh day of October, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, authorize the issuing of the bonds of said city to the amount of three thousand dollars, to aid in stopping the flowage of water from the Mississippi river through the tunnel under Nicollet and Hennepin islands;

And whereas, Said bonds were issued in pursuance of

such resolution;

And whereas, Said common council has applied for an act of the legislature legalizing said action; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Confirmation of action of ecuncil in regard to the issue of bonds.

Section 1. That the action of the common council of the city of Minneapolis, mentioned and set forth in the preamble hereto, be and the same is hereby legalized and confirmed and that the bonds of said city issued as set forth in said preamble, be and the same are hereby legalized and declared binding and obligatory upon said city as if the same had been issued pursuant to authority previously granted to said common council by the legislature.

Preamble.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1870.

CHAPTER XXVIII.

An Act to legalize the town plat of the town of Sauk Centre and deeds and conveyances made under the same.

- SECTION 1. The town plat of said town made by William F. Barnard, is hereby declared to be legal and valid.
 - 2. No irregularity in the execution of said plat to affect the validity of any deed or contract heretofore made.
 - 8 When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the town plat of the town of Sauk Centre in the county of Stearns, made by William F. Barnard, and filed for record in the office of the register of deeds in and for the county of Stearns, on the tenth Town plat deday of August, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-clared legal. three, at three o'clock in the atternoon, and the record thereof, as recorded in the office of the register of deeds in and for said county be and the same are hereby legalized and made and declared to be legal, valid and effectual; and the said plat and the record thereof and any duly authenticated transcript of the said record thereof shall be entitled to be given and received and read in evidence before any and all courts and other tribunals in this state, as fully and to the same effect and purpose as they or either of . them would be if the statute in such case made and provided had been fully and in all respects complied with in making, executing, certifying, acknowledging and recording the said plat.

SEC. 2. No deed, instrument or contract of any kind